
2018 Fest Season Volunteers Needed 

Please consider giving time to these important fundraising efforts. Check out 
our SignUp Genius link located on in weekly emails and on the volunteer 
page of our website.  Fest area contacts are listed below. 
 
 

Upcoming Fest Schedule: 
 Parrot Fest:  Friday, July 20 
 Oktoberfest:  Friday, Saturday & Sunday, September 21, 22, & 23 
 Christkindlmarkt:  Sunday, December 9 
 

• Sommerfest & Oktoberfest - Volunteers are entitled to admittance to Fest and limited 
food & beverage tickets.  Seating is open at both Fests. 
 

• Parrot Fest - Volunteers are entitled to admittance to Fest only.  Food & beverage  
tickets must be purchased. Table seating must be purchased in advance. Fest Lot park-
ing must be purchased (see volunteer parking note). 
 

• Christkindlmarkt - Volunteers are entitled to limited food & beverage tickets. 
 

• Volunteer Parking - Volunteers are encouraged to use Vol. Parking at Richards Energy 
or the Shuttle Lot at Chiques UM Church. If a Volunteer chooses to park at the Fest Lot 
@$10/car, Volunteer may exchange the Fest Lot parking ticket for 10 Vol F&B tickets. 
This only applies at Sommerfest, Oktoberfest and Christkindlmarkt.  No ticket exchange 
at Parrot Fest.  All Parrot Fest site lot parking must be paid for. 

Sommerfest, Oktoberfest 
and Parrot Fest Chairperson: 
   Paul Stanavage  717-333-2344 
   bpstana@aol.com 
 

Christkindlmarkt Chairperson: 
   Elise Bullington  717-870-0723  
   elise.bullington@gmail.com 
 

Set-up/Tear-down: 
   John Blank  717-406-6620 
   bnakita@aol.com 
 

Food Preparation: 
   Glenn Yanos  717-413-0142 
   glenn.yanos1@gmail.com 
 

Food Service & Grill: 
   Connie Waltz  717-575-3457  
   waltzcom@comcast.net 
   and 
  Jackie Owsinski  717-626-1667 
  jaowsinski@gmail.com 
 

Gate: 
   Larry Kepner  717-951-1634 
   lskepner@comcast.net 
 

Bar: 
   Renate McElheny (Parrot Fest)         
   717-392-8804 
   berlin1813@comcast.net 
  and 
  Kate Trout (Oktoberfest) 
   katetrout98@gmail.com 
 
 

Keg Crew: 
   Greg Buckwalter  717-572-5616 
   gregbuckwalter@hotmail.com 
 

Anneliese’s Potato Pancakes: 
   Glenn Yanos  717-413-0142 
   glenn.yanos1@gmail.com 
 

Cake Donations and Sales: 
   Daliah Ferko 717-380-1421 
   jdferko@comcast.net 
   and 
   Joan Withum 717-380-5107  
   dr.joan7@gmail.com 
 

Kids Craft Tent: 
   Carolyn Santos  717-599-5493  
   Carolyn.Santos@hotmail.com 
 

Club Merchandise Tent: 
   Barbi Stanavage   717-343-3071 
   bpstana@aol.com 
 

Food & Bev Ticket Sales: 
   Linda Feilmeier   717-285-7701 
   feilmeier@comcast.net 
 

Decorating: 
   Barry Drumheller    717-738-2170 
     bjdrumheller@dejazzd.com  
 

Fest Trash Duty: 
    Andy Deck    717-587-6360  
    add106psu@gmail.com 
 

Parking Management: 
    Bob Kilp    717-475-2787 
    rlkilp@yahoo.com 


